

No. 05-15042

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DONALD J. BEARDSLEE,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

JEANNE WOODFORD, Director and JILL BROWN, Warden,
Defendants and Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Jerry Fogel
N. D. Cal. Case No. C 04-5381 JF

AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA AND DEATH PENALTY FOCUS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Alan L. Schlosser, SBN 49957
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
1663 Mission Street, Ste. 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (415) 621-2493
Fax: (415) 255-8437
Attorney for Amici Curiae

Stephen F. Rhode, SBN 51446
Rhode & Victoroff
1880 Century Park East, Suite 411
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 277-1482
Fax: (310) 277-1485
Of Counsel for Death Penalty Focus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICI1

II. INTRODUCTION.....2

III. FACTS3

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS HAVE A FIRST AMENDMENT
 RIGHT TO MEANINGFULLY WITNESS EXECUTIONS6

 B. THE INFORMATION AT ISSUE HERE IS PRECISELY THE TYPE
 OF INFORMATION TO WHICH THE *CFAC* COURT SOUGHT TO
 ENSURE ACCESS9

 1. Both *CFAC* and this Case Involve Restrictions on the Ability of
 Execution Witnesses to Observe the Inmate’s Manifestations of Pain
 9

 2. Both *CFAC* and this Case Raise Serious Questions About Whether
 the State Is Attempting to Sanitize Executions By Preventing
 Witnesses from Viewing Possibly Painful Procedures14

 C. THE DEGREE OF RISK OF PAIN IS NOT DISPOSITIVE OF THE
 PUBLIC’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO MEANINGFULLY
 OBSERVE THE EXECUTION PROCEEDINGS 18

 D. THE LEGAL AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS UNDERLYING
 THE *CFAC* DECISION SHOULD INFORM THIS COURT’S
 ANALYSIS OF PLAINTIFF’S EIGHTH AND FIRST AMENDMENT
 CLAIMS..... 19

V. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Ga. 1981)	7
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998) <i>aff'd after remand by</i> , 299 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , No. C96-1291VRW, 2000 WL 33173913 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 12, 16
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Fierro v. Gomez</i> , 790 F. Supp. 966 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	14
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	7
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	10
<i>KQED, Inc. v. Vasquez</i> , 18 Media L. Rptr. 2323 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	8
<i>Oregonian Publishing Co. v. United States District Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	7, 19
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 17
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	2, 6, 17

<i>Society of Professional Journalists v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 616 F. Supp. 569 (D. Utah 1985)	7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	10, 11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	15
<i>Westmoreland v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984).	7

STATE CASES

<i>Oregon Newspaper Publishers Association v. Oregon</i> , 988 P.2d 359 (Or. 1999).	8
---	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Deborah Denno, <i>When Legislature Delegate Death</i> , 63 Ohio St. L.J. 63, 95-96 (2002)	11
Louis Palmer, <i>Encyclopedia of Capital Punishment in the United States</i> (2001).....	11
